

No. 15-9999

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—
Taylor Bell,
PETITIONER

v.

Itawamba County School Board,
RESPONDENTS

—
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Jordan Bock
Counsel for Respondents

jordanbock@berkeley.edu
University of California, Berkeley
School of Law, Berkeley, CA 94720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Factual Background..... 1

II. Itawamba County’s Disciplinary Proceedings3

 A. Itawamba Agricultural High School Disciplinary Committee3

 B. Itawamba County School Board.....5

III. Procedural History5

 A. The District Court Decision.....5

 B. The Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals Decision 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT 11

I. Courts Routinely Defer to School Board Decisions. 11

II. Taylor Bell’s Recording Is Not Protected by the First Amendment Because the School’s Interest in Educating Students Outweighs Bell’s Right to Distribute a Recording that Was Reasonably Forecast to Disrupt the School and Promoted Gun Violence. 11

 A. It Was Reasonably Foreseeable that Bell’s Threatening, Intimidating, and Harassing Speech Would Create a Substantial Disruption at Itawamba Agricultural High School. 13

 i. Bell created a substantial risk of disruption by threatening identified teachers with death and bodily harm. 14

ii.	It was reasonably foreseeable that Bell’s intimidating and harassing lyrics would materially interfere with teachers’ instruction.	18
B.	Itawamba County School Board Could Properly Regulate Bell’s Speech Because the School’s Interest in Protecting Student Safety Strongly Outweighed Bell’s Right to Distribute a Lewd and Plainly Offensive Recording.	22
i.	Bell’s Recording Was Not Entitled to Protection Under the First Amendment Because it Promoted Gun Violence.	23
ii.	Itawamba County Had a Greater Interest in Regulating Bell’s Recording Due to its Vulgar and Offensive Language.	26
III.	Itawamba County Had the Authority to Regulate Bell’s Online Speech Because It Targeted the School and Was Reasonably Foreseeable That It Would Reach the School Community.	29
A.	This Court Has Repeatedly Recognized That Schools May Regulate Student Speech Based on Effect, Not Geographic Origin.	30
B.	It Was Reasonably Foreseeable That Bell’s Rap Would Reach the School Community Because Bell Posted His Recording on a Publically Accessible Website and Intended it to Reach the Student Body.	33
i.	It was reasonably foreseeable that Bell’s recording would reach the IAHS community where it was posted on two publically accessible websites.	34
ii.	It was reasonably foreseeable that Bell’s recording would reach the school community because he intended to communicate it to his fellow students.	36
C.	Itawamba County Had an Interest in Regulating Bell’s Speech Because He Specifically Targeted the School By Identifying Members of the School Community in his Recording.	37
	CONCLUSION.	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675, 682 (1986)	passim
<i>Boim v. Fulton County School District</i> , 494 F.3d 978 (11th Cir. 2007)	15, 16, 24, 25
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	8
<i>Cuff ex rel. B.C. v. Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 677 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>D.J.M. ex rel. D.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 60</i> , 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	34, 35, 36
<i>F.C.C. v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	27, 28
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	18
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21, 32, 35
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley County Schools</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Lowery v. Euverard</i> , 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	passim

<i>Pinard v. Clatskanie Sch. Dist. 6J</i> , 467 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	27
<i>S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee’s Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Shanley v. Ne. Indep. Sch. Dist., Bexar Cnty., Tex.</i> , 462 F.2d 974 (5th Cir. 1972)	11
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Ed., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	32
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	passim
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	23
<i>Wisniewski v. Board of Education</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	11, 21
 <u>Statutes</u>	
20 U.S.C. § 7961 (2015)	24
